## Village of Morley

## AMENDMENT OF ORDINANCE NO 06-2020-02 Parks & Recreation Ordinance

## THE VILLAGE OF MORLEY ORDAINS:

The Village of Morley Ordinance No. 06-2020-02 is hereby amended as follows:

- Section 3.1 first line change 25 persons to 10 persons and Applications will be submitted to the Village Clerk at a rate of \$50 which includes a refundable \$25 if the pavilion or gazebo is left in the state it was when rented.
- Section 4.1 add: No staples, screws, tape, or thumb tacks will be used on tables or other pavilion surfaces. Nailed or tacked signs on trees are not permitted.
- Section 4.3: LOUD NOISES: Loud music is prohibited. Parties and other assemblies should restrict their noise to a reasonable level.
- Section 4.4: PROHIBITED MATERIALS: Silly string and/or sidewalk chalk is NOT allowed in the pavilion area. Cigarette butts should be disposed of properly and not left on the ground or cement.
- Section 4.5 LOITERING: No loitering is allowed in any area of the parks.
- Add Section 8.ANIMALS
  - 8.1 All dogs should be on leash and controlled by an adult. Dog waste must be removed properly.
  - 8.2 Horses need to be tied to the hitching post and never to any tree or other object. Horse waste must be removed properly, and any holes or other damage made by horses should be repaired.
- Existing sections 8, 9, 10, and 11 be changed to 9, 10, 11 and 12 respectively.

The undersigned Clerk of the Village of Morley hereby certifies that this Amendment of Ordinance No.06-2020-02 was duly adopted by the Village of Morley Council meeting held on the 13<sup>th</sup> day of September 2021 and was published in the Pioneer on the Amendment of Ordinance No. 06-2020-02 shall be effective on the date of publication.

Yeas: Henry Petersen, Linda Kizer, Paul Block, Robert Jusino, Serine Petersen, Nick Drost, Sandra Leal

Nays: None Absent: None

Terry Stilson, Clerk

Henry Petersen, President